Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING REVISIONS TO THE GUN VIOLENCE 
PREVENTION AND CHILDREN'S SAFETY ACT. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 23 of public act 13-3 is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) As used in this section and section 24 of [this act] public act 13-3, 
as amended by this act: 

(1) "Large capacity magazine" means any firearm magazine, belt, 
drum, feed strip or similar device that has the capacity of, or can be 
readily restored or converted to accept, more than ten rounds of 
ammunition, but does not include: (A) A feeding device that has been 
permanently altered so that it cannot accommodate more than ten 
rounds of ammunition, (B) a .22 caliber tube ammunition feeding 
device, (C) a tubular magazine that is contained in a lever-action 
firearm, or (D) a magazine that is permanently inoperable; 

(2) "Lawfully possesses", with respect to a large capacity magazine, 
means that a person has (A) actual and lawful possession of the large 
capacity magazine, [or] (B) constructive possession of the large 
capacity magazine pursuant to a lawful purchase of a firearm that 
contains a large capacity magazine that was transacted prior to [the 
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effective date of this section] or on April 4, 2013, regardless of whether 
the firearm was delivered to the purchaser prior to [the effective date 
of this section] or on April 4, 2013, which lawful purchase is evidenced 
by a writing sufficient to indicate that (i) a contract for sale was made 
between the parties prior to or on April 4, 2013, for the purchase of the 
firearm, or (ii) full or partial payment for the firearm was made by the 
purchaser to the seller of the firearm prior to or on April 4, 2013, or (C) 
actual possession under subparagraph (A) of this subdivision, or 
constructive possession under subparagraph (B) of this subdivision, as 
evidenced by a written statement made under penalty of false 
statement on such form as the Commissioner of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection prescribes; and 

(3) "Licensed gun dealer" means a person who has a federal firearms 
license and a permit to sell firearms pursuant to section 29-28 of the 
general statutes, as amended by this act. 

(b) Except as provided in this section, on and after [the effective date 
of this section] April 5, 2013, any person who, within this state, 
distributes, imports into this state, keeps for sale, offers or exposes for 
sale, or purchases a large capacity magazine shall be guilty of a class D 
felony. On and after [the effective date of this section] April 5, 2013, 
any person who, within this state, transfers a large capacity magazine, 
except as provided in subsection (f) of this section, shall be guilty of a 
class D felony. 

(c) Except as provided in this section and section 24 of [this act] 
public act 13-3, as amended by this act: (1) Any person who possesses 
a large capacity magazine on or after January 1, 2014, that was 
obtained prior to [the effective date of this section] April 5, 2013, shall 
commit an infraction and be fined not more than ninety dollars for a 
first offense and shall be guilty of a class D felony for any subsequent 
offense, and (2) any person who possesses a large capacity magazine 
on or after January 1, 2014, that was obtained on or after [the effective 
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date of this section] April 5, 2013, shall be guilty of a class D felony. 

(d) A large capacity magazine may be possessed, purchased or 
imported by: 

(1) [Members or employees of the] The Department of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection, police departments, the Department of 
Correction, the Division of Criminal Justice, the Department of Motor 
Vehicles, the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection or 
the military or naval forces of this state or of the United States; [for use 
in the discharge of their official duties or when off duty] 

(2) A sworn and duly certified member of an organized police 
department, the Division of State Police within the Department of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection or the Department of 
Correction, a chief inspector or inspector in the Division of Criminal 
Justice, a salaried inspector of motor vehicles designated by the 
Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, a conservation officer or special 
conservation officer appointed by the Commissioner of Energy and 
Environmental Protection pursuant to section 26-5 of the general 
statutes, or a constable who is certified by the Police Officer Standards 
and Training Council and appointed by the chief executive authority 
of a town, city or borough to perform criminal law enforcement duties, 
for use by such sworn member, inspector, officer or constable in the 
discharge of such sworn member's, inspector's, officer's or constable's 
official duties or when off duty; 

(3) A member of the military or naval forces of this state or of the 
United States; 

[(2) Employees of a] (4) A nuclear facility licensed by the United 
States Nuclear Regulatory Commission [licensee operating a nuclear 
power generating facility in this state] for the purpose of providing 
security services at such facility, or any [person, firm, corporation,] 
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contractor or subcontractor of such facility for the purpose of 
providing security services at such facility; [or] 

(5) Any person who is sworn and acts as a policeman on behalf of 
an armored car service pursuant to section 29-20 of the general 
statutes, in the discharge of such person's official duties; or 

[(3)] (6) Any person, firm or corporation engaged in the business of 
manufacturing large capacity magazines in this state that 
manufactures, purchases, tests or transports large capacity magazines 
in this state for sale within this state to persons specified in 
[subdivision (1) or (2)] subdivisions (1) to (5), inclusive, of this 
subsection or for sale outside this state, or a federally-licensed firearm 
manufacturer engaged in the business of manufacturing firearms or 
large capacity magazines in this state that manufactures, purchases, 
tests or transports firearms or large capacity magazines in this state for 
sale within this state to persons specified in subdivisions (1) to (5), 
inclusive, of this subsection or for sale outside this state. 

(e) A large capacity magazine may be possessed by: 

(1) A licensed gun dealer; 

(2) A gunsmith who is in a licensed gun dealer's employ, who 
possesses such large capacity magazine for the purpose of servicing or 
repairing a lawfully possessed large capacity magazine; 

(3) A person, firm, corporation or federally-licensed firearm 
manufacturer described in subdivision (6) of subsection (d) of this 
section that possesses a large capacity magazine that is lawfully 
possessed by another person for the purpose of servicing or repairing 
the large capacity magazine; 

[(3)] (4) Any person who has declared possession of the magazine 
pursuant to section 24 of [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
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act; or 

[(4)] (5) Any person who is the executor or administrator of an estate 
that includes a large capacity magazine, or the trustee of a trust that 
includes a large capacity magazine, the possession of which has been 
declared to the Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection pursuant to section 24 of [this act] public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, which is disposed of as authorized by the Probate 
Court, if the disposition is otherwise permitted by this section and 
section 24 of [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act. 

(f) Subsection (b) of this section shall not prohibit: 

(1) The transfer [by bequest or intestate succession] of a large 
capacity magazine, the possession of which has been declared to the 
Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection pursuant to 
section 24 of [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, by 
bequest or intestate succession, or, upon the death of a testator or 
settlor: (A) To a trust, or (B) from a trust to a beneficiary; 

(2) The transfer of a large capacity magazine to a police department 
or the Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection; [or]  

(3) The transfer of a large capacity magazine to a licensed gun dealer 
in accordance with section 24 of [this act] public act 13-3, as amended 
by this act; or 

(4) The transfer of a large capacity magazine prior to October 1, 
2013, from a licensed gun dealer, pawnbroker licensed under section 
21-40 of the general statutes, or consignment shop operator, as defined 
in section 21-39a of the general statutes, to any person who (A) 
possessed the large capacity magazine prior to or on April 4, 2013, (B) 
placed a firearm that such person legally possessed, with the large 
capacity magazine included or attached, in the possession of such 
dealer, pawnbroker or operator prior to or on April 4, 2013, pursuant 
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to an agreement between such person and such dealer, pawnbroker or 
operator for the sale of the firearm to a third person, and (C) is eligible 
to possess the firearm on the date of such transfer. 

(g) If the court finds that a violation of this section is not of a serious 
nature and that the person charged with such violation (1) will 
probably not offend in the future, (2) has not previously been 
convicted of a violation of this section, and (3) has not previously had a 
prosecution under this section suspended pursuant to this subsection, 
it may order suspension of prosecution in accordance with the 
provisions of subsection (h) of section 29-33 of the general statutes, as 
amended by [this act] public act 13-3. 

Sec. 2. Section 24 of public act 13-3 is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) [Any] (1) Except as provided in subdivision (2) of this 
subsection, any person who lawfully possesses a large capacity 
magazine prior to January 1, 2014, shall apply by January 1, 2014, or, if 
such person is a member of the military or naval forces of this state or 
of the United States and is unable to apply by January 1, 2014, because 
such member is or was on official duty outside of this state, shall apply 
within ninety days of returning to the state to the Department of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection to declare possession of 
such magazine. Such application shall be made on such form or in 
such manner as the Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection prescribes. 

(2) No person who lawfully possesses a large capacity magazine 
pursuant to subdivision (1), (2), (4) or (5) of subsection (d) of section 23 
of public act 13-3, as amended by this act, shall be required to declare 
possession of a large capacity magazine pursuant to this section with 
respect to a large capacity magazine used for official duties, except that 
any such person who retires or is otherwise separated from service 



Senate Bill No. 1094 

 

Public Act No. 13-220 7 of 49 
 

who possesses a large capacity magazine that was purchased or 
obtained by such person for official use before such person retired or 
separated from service shall declare possession of the large capacity 
magazine within ninety days of such retirement or separation from 
service to the Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection. No person that lawfully possesses a large capacity 
magazine pursuant to subdivision (6) of subsection (d) of section 23 of 
public act 13-3, as amended by this act, shall be required to declare 
possession of such large capacity magazine. 

(b) In addition to the application form prescribed under subsection 
(a) of this section, the department shall design or amend the 
application forms for a certificate of possession for an assault weapon 
under section 53-202d of the general statutes, as amended by [this act] 
public act 13-3, as amended by this act, or for a permit to carry a pistol 
or revolver under section 29-28a of the general statutes, a long gun 
eligibility certificate under section 2 of [this act] public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, an eligibility certificate for a pistol or revolver 
under section 29-36f of the general statutes, as amended by [this act] 
public act 13-3, as amended by this act, or any renewal of such permit 
or certificate to permit an applicant to declare possession of a large 
capacity magazine pursuant to this section upon the same application. 

(c) The department may adopt regulations, in accordance with the 
provisions of chapter 54 of the general statutes, to establish procedures 
with respect to applications under this section. Notwithstanding the 
provisions of sections 1-210 and 1-211 of the general statutes, the name 
and address of a person who has declared possession of a large 
capacity magazine shall be confidential and shall not be disclosed, 
except such records may be disclosed to (1) law enforcement agencies 
and employees of the United States Probation Office acting in the 
performance of their duties, and (2) the Commissioner of Mental 
Health and Addiction Services to carry out the provisions of 



Senate Bill No. 1094 

 

Public Act No. 13-220 8 of 49 
 

subsection (c) of section 17a-500 of the general statutes, as amended by 
[this act] public act 13-3. 

(d) Any person who moves into the state in lawful possession of a 
large capacity magazine shall, within ninety days, either render the 
large capacity magazine permanently inoperable, sell the large 
capacity magazine to a licensed gun dealer or remove the large 
capacity magazine from this state, except that any person who is a 
member of the military or naval forces of this state or of the United 
States, is in lawful possession of a large capacity magazine and has 
been transferred into the state after January 1, 2014, may, within ninety 
days of arriving in the state, apply to the Department of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection to declare possession of such large 
capacity magazine. 

(e) (1) If an owner of a large capacity magazine transfers the large 
capacity magazine to a licensed gun dealer, such dealer shall, at the 
time of delivery of the large capacity magazine, execute a certificate of 
transfer. For any transfer prior to January 1, 2014, the dealer shall 
provide to the Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection monthly reports, on such form as the commissioner 
prescribes, regarding the number of transfers that the dealer has 
accepted. For any transfer on or after January 1, 2014, the dealer shall 
cause the certificate of transfer to be mailed or delivered to the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection. The 
certificate of transfer shall contain: (A) The date of sale or transfer; (B) 
the name and address of the seller or transferor and the licensed gun 
dealer, and their Social Security numbers or motor vehicle operator 
license numbers, if applicable; (C) the licensed gun dealer's federal 
firearms license number; and (D) a description of the large capacity 
magazine. 

(2) The licensed gun dealer shall present such dealer's federal 
firearms license and seller's permit to the seller or transferor for 
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inspection at the time of purchase or transfer. 

(3) The Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection 
shall maintain a file of all certificates of transfer at the commissioner's 
central office. 

(f) Any person who declared possession of a large capacity 
magazine under this section may possess the large capacity magazine 
only under the following conditions: 

(1) At that person's residence; 

(2) At that person's place of business or other property owned by 
that person, provided such large capacity magazine contains not more 
than ten bullets; 

(3) While on the premises of a target range of a public or private 
club or organization organized for the purpose of practicing shooting 
at targets; 

(4) While on a target range which holds a regulatory or business 
license for the purpose of practicing shooting at that target range; 

(5) While on the premises of a licensed shooting club; 

(6) While transporting the large capacity magazine between any of 
the places set forth in this subsection, or to any licensed gun dealer, 
provided (A) such large capacity magazine contains not more than ten 
bullets, and (B) the large capacity magazine is transported in the 
manner required for an assault weapon under subdivision (2) of 
subsection (a) of section 53-202f of the general statutes, as amended by 
[this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act; or 

(7) Pursuant to a valid permit to carry a pistol or revolver, provided 
such large capacity magazine (A) is within a pistol or revolver that was 
lawfully possessed by the person prior to [the effective date of this 
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section] April 5, 2013, (B) does not extend [beyond] more than one inch 
below the bottom of the pistol grip, and (C) contains not more than ten 
bullets. 

(g) Any person who violates the provisions of subsection (f) of this 
section shall be guilty of a class C misdemeanor. 

Sec. 3. Subparagraphs (E) and (F) of subdivision (1) of section 53-
202a of the general statutes, as amended by section 25 of public act 13-
3, are repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
from passage): 

(E) Any semiautomatic firearm regardless of whether such firearm 
is listed in subparagraphs (A) to (D), inclusive, of this subdivision, and 
regardless of the date such firearm was produced, that meets the 
following criteria: 

(i) A semiautomatic, centerfire rifle that has an ability to accept a 
detachable magazine and has at least one of the following: 

(I) A folding or telescoping stock; 

(II) Any grip of the weapon, including a pistol grip, a thumbhole 
stock, or any other stock, the use of which would allow an individual 
to grip the weapon, resulting in any finger on the trigger hand in 
addition to the trigger finger being directly below any portion of the 
action of the weapon when firing; 

(III) A forward pistol grip; 

(IV) A flash suppressor; or 

(V) A grenade launcher or flare launcher; or 

(ii) A semiautomatic, centerfire rifle that has a fixed magazine with 
the ability to accept more than ten rounds; or 
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(iii) A semiautomatic, centerfire rifle that has an overall length of 
less than thirty inches; or 

(iv) A semiautomatic pistol that has an ability to accept a detachable 
magazine and has at least one of the following: 

(I) An ability to accept a detachable ammunition magazine that 
attaches at some location outside of the pistol grip; 

(II) A threaded barrel capable of accepting a flash suppressor, 
forward pistol grip or silencer; 

(III) A shroud that is attached to, or partially or completely 
encircles, the barrel and that permits the shooter to fire the firearm 
without being burned, except a slide that encloses the barrel; or 

(IV) A second hand grip; or 

(v) A semiautomatic pistol with a fixed magazine that has the ability 
to accept more than ten rounds; or 

(vi) A semiautomatic shotgun that has both of the following: 

(I) A folding or telescoping stock; and 

(II) Any grip of the weapon, including a pistol grip, a thumbhole 
stock, or any other stock, the use of which would allow an individual 
to grip the weapon, resulting in any finger on the trigger hand in 
addition to the trigger finger being directly below any portion of the 
action of the weapon when firing; or 

(vii) A semiautomatic shotgun that has the ability to accept a 
detachable magazine; or 

(viii) A shotgun with a revolving cylinder; or 

(ix) Any semiautomatic firearm that meets the criteria set forth in 
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subdivision (3) or (4) of subsection (a) of section 53-202a of the general 
statutes, revision of 1958, revised to January 1, 2013; or 

(F) A part or combination of parts designed or intended to convert a 
firearm into an assault weapon, as defined in any provision of 
subparagraphs (B) to (E), inclusive, of this subdivision, or any 
combination of parts from which an assault weapon, as defined in any 
provision of subparagraphs (B) to (E), inclusive, of this subdivision, 
may be assembled if those parts are in the possession or under the 
control of the same person; 

Sec. 4. Subdivision (7) of section 53-202a of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 25 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(7) "Lawfully possesses" means, with respect to an assault weapon 
described in any provision of subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of 
this subdivision, (A) actual possession that is lawful under sections 53-
202b to 53-202k, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended 
by this act, [or] (B) constructive possession pursuant to a lawful 
purchase transacted prior to [the effective date of this section] or on 
April 4, 2013, regardless of whether the assault weapon was delivered 
to the purchaser prior to [the effective date of this section] or on April 
4, 2013, which lawful purchase is evidenced by a writing sufficient to 
indicate that (i) a contract for sale was made between the parties prior 
to or on April 4, 2013, for the purchase of the assault weapon, or (ii) 
full or partial payment for the assault weapon was made by the 
purchaser to the seller of the assault weapon prior to or on April 4, 
2013, or (C) actual possession under subparagraph (A) of this 
subdivision, or constructive possession under subparagraph (B) of this 
subdivision, as evidenced by a written statement made under penalty 
of false statement on such form as the Commissioner of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection prescribes; 
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Sec. 5. Subsection (b) of section 53-202b of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 26 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to: 

(1) The sale of assault weapons to: (A) [the] The Department of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection, police departments, the 
Department of Correction, the Division of Criminal Justice, the 
Department of Motor Vehicles, the Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection or the military or naval forces of this state or 
of the United States; [, for use in the discharge of their official duties or 
when off duty] (B) a sworn and duly certified member of an organized 
police department, the Division of State Police within the Department 
of Emergency Services and Public Protection or the Department of 
Correction, a chief inspector or inspector in the Division of Criminal 
Justice, a salaried inspector of motor vehicles designated by the 
Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, a conservation officer or special 
conservation officer appointed by the Commissioner of Energy and 
Environmental Protection pursuant to section 26-5, or a constable who 
is certified by the Police Officer Standards and Training Council and 
appointed by the chief executive authority of a town, city or borough 
to perform criminal law enforcement duties, pursuant to a letter on the 
letterhead of such department, division, commissioner or authority 
authorizing the purchase and stating that the sworn member, 
inspector, officer or constable will use the assault weapon in the 
discharge of official duties, and that a records check indicates that the 
sworn member, inspector, officer or constable has not been convicted 
of a crime of family violence, for use by such sworn member, 
inspector, officer or constable in the discharge of such sworn 
member's, inspector's, officer's or constable's official duties or when off 
duty, (C) a member of the military or naval forces of this state or of the 
United States, or [(B) any employee of a] (D) a nuclear facility licensed 
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by the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission [licensee 
operating a nuclear power generating facility in this state] for the 
purpose of providing security services at such facility, or any [person, 
firm, corporation,] contractor or subcontractor of such facility for the 
purpose of providing security services at such facility; [for use in the 
discharge of their official duties;] 

(2) A person who is the executor or administrator of an estate that 
includes an assault weapon for which a certificate of possession has 
been issued under section 53-202d, as amended by [this act] public act 
13-3, as amended by this act, which is disposed of as authorized by the 
Probate Court, if the disposition is otherwise permitted by sections 53-
202a to 53-202k, inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act; 

(3) The transfer [by bequest or intestate succession] of an assault 
weapon for which a certificate of possession has been issued under 
section 53-202d, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended 
by this act, by bequest or intestate succession, or, upon the death of a 
testator or settlor: (A) To a trust, or (B) from a trust to a beneficiary 
who is eligible to possess the assault weapon; 

(4) The sale of a semiautomatic pistol that is defined as an assault 
weapon in any provision of subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of 
subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as amended by public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, that the Commissioner of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection designates as being designed expressly for use in 
target shooting events at the Olympic games sponsored by the 
International Olympic Committee pursuant to regulations adopted 
under this subdivision, and for which the purchaser signs a form 
prescribed by the commissioner and provided by the seller that 
indicates that the pistol will be used by the purchaser primarily for 
target shooting practice and events. The Commissioner of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection shall adopt regulations, in accordance 
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with chapter 54, to designate semiautomatic pistols that are defined as 
assault weapons in any provision of subparagraphs (B) to (F), 
inclusive, of subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as amended by public 
act 13-3, as amended by this act, that may be sold pursuant to this 
subdivision, provided the use of such pistols is sanctioned by the 
International Olympic Committee and USA Shooting, or any 
subsequent corresponding governing board for international shooting 
competition in the United States. 

Sec. 6. Section 53-202c of the general statutes, as amended by section 
27 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) Except as provided in section 53-202e, any person who, within 
this state, possesses an assault weapon, except as provided in sections 
53-202a to 53-202k, inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, 
as amended by this act, and 53-202o, shall be guilty of a class D felony 
and shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of which one year 
may not be suspended or reduced by the court, except that a first-time 
violation of this subsection shall be a class A misdemeanor if (1) the 
person presents proof that such person lawfully possessed the assault 
weapon (A) prior to October 1, 1993, with respect to an assault weapon 
described in subparagraph (A) of subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as 
amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, or (B) on 
[the date immediately preceding the effective date of this act] April 4, 
2013, under the provisions of sections 53-202a to 53-202k, inclusive, in 
effect on January 1, 2013, with respect to an assault weapon described 
in any provision of subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of subdivision 
(1) of section 53-202a, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, and (2) the person has otherwise possessed the 
assault weapon in compliance with subsection (f) of section 53-202d, as 
amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act. 

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to 
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the possession of assault weapons by: [members or employees of the] 
(1) The Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection, 
police departments, the Department of Correction, the Division of 
Criminal Justice, the Department of Motor Vehicles, the Department of 
Energy and Environmental Protection or the military or naval forces of 
this state or of the United States, [any employee of a] (2) a sworn and 
duly certified member of an organized police department, the Division 
of State Police within the Department of Emergency Services and 
Public Protection or the Department of Correction, a chief inspector or 
inspector in the Division of Criminal Justice, a salaried inspector of 
motor vehicles designated by the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, a 
conservation officer or special conservation officer appointed by the 
Commissioner of Energy and Environmental Protection pursuant to 
section 26-5, or a constable who is certified by the Police Officer 
Standards and Training Council and appointed by the chief executive 
authority of a town, city or borough to perform criminal law 
enforcement duties, for use by such sworn member, inspector, officer 
or constable in the discharge of such sworn member's, inspector's, 
officer's or constable's official duties or when off duty, (3) a member of 
the military or naval forces of this state or of the United States, or (4) a 
nuclear facility licensed by the United States Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission [licensee operating a nuclear power generating facility in 
this state] for the purpose of providing security services at such 
facility, or any [person, firm, corporation,] contractor or subcontractor 
of such facility for the purpose of providing security services at such 
facility. [for use in the discharge of their official duties; nor shall any 
provision in sections 53-202a to 53-202k, inclusive, as amended by this 
act, prohibit the possession or use of assault weapons by sworn 
members of these agencies when on duty and when the possession or 
use is within the scope of such member's duties.] 

(c) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to 
the possession of an assault weapon described in subparagraph (A) of 
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subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as amended by [this act] public act 
13-3, by any person prior to July 1, 1994, if all of the following are 
applicable: 

(1) The person is eligible under sections 53-202a to 53-202k, 
inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
act, to apply for a certificate of possession for the assault weapon by 
July 1, 1994; 

(2) The person lawfully possessed the assault weapon prior to 
October 1, 1993; and 

(3) The person is otherwise in compliance with sections 53-202a to 
53-202k, inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act. 

(d) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to 
the possession of an assault weapon described in any provision of 
subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of subdivision (1) of section 53-
202a, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, 
by any person prior to [the effective date of this section] April 5, 2013, 
if all of the following are applicable: 

(1) The person is eligible under sections 53-202a to 53-202k, 
inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
act, to apply for a certificate of possession for the assault weapon by 
January 1, 2014; 

(2) The person lawfully possessed the assault weapon on [the date 
immediately preceding the effective date of this section] April 4, 2013, 
under the provisions of sections 53-202a to 53-202k, inclusive, in effect 
on January 1, 2013; and 

(3) The person is otherwise in compliance with sections 53-202a to 
53-202k, inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as 
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amended by this act. 

(e) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to 
a person who is the executor or administrator of an estate that includes 
an assault weapon, or the trustee of a trust that includes an assault 
weapon, for which a certificate of possession has been issued under 
section 53-202d, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended 
by this act, if the assault weapon is possessed at a place set forth in 
subdivision (1) of subsection (f) of section 53-202d, as amended by [this 
act] public act 13-3, or as authorized by the Probate Court. 

(f) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to 
the possession of a semiautomatic pistol that is defined as an assault 
weapon in any provision of subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of 
subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as amended by public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, that the Commissioner of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection designates as being designed expressly for use in 
target shooting events at the Olympic games sponsored by the 
International Olympic Committee pursuant to regulations adopted 
under subdivision (4) of subsection (b) of section 53-202b, as amended 
by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, that is (1) possessed and 
transported in accordance with subsection (f) of section 53-202d, as 
amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, or (2) possessed at 
or transported to or from a collegiate, Olympic or target pistol 
shooting competition in this state which is sponsored by, conducted 
under the auspices of, or approved by a law enforcement agency or a 
nationally or state recognized entity that fosters proficiency in, or 
promotes education about, firearms, provided such pistol is 
transported in the manner prescribed in subsection (a) of section 53-
202f, as amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act. 

Sec. 7. Subsections (a) and (b) of section 53-202d of the general 
statutes, as amended by section 28 of public act 13-3, are repealed and 
the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 
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(a) (1) [Any] (A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B) of this 
subdivision, any person who lawfully possesses an assault weapon, as 
defined in subparagraph (A) of subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as 
amended by [this act] public act 13-3, prior to October 1, 1993, shall 
apply by October 1, 1994, or, if such person is a member of the military 
or naval forces of this state or of the United States and is unable to 
apply by October 1, 1994, because such member is or was on official 
duty outside of this state, shall apply within ninety days of returning 
to the state to the Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection, for a certificate of possession with respect to such assault 
weapon.  

(B) No person who lawfully possesses an assault weapon pursuant 
to subdivision (1), (2) or (4) of subsection (b) of section 53-202c, as 
amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, shall be required 
to obtain a certificate of possession pursuant to this subdivision with 
respect to an assault weapon used for official duties, except that any 
person described in subdivision (2) of subsection (b) of section 53-202c, 
as amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, who purchases 
an assault weapon, as defined in subparagraph (A) of subdivision (1) 
of section 53-202a, as amended by public act 13-3, for use in the 
discharge of official duties who retires or is otherwise separated from 
service shall apply within ninety days of such retirement or separation 
from service to the Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection for a certificate of possession with respect to such assault 
weapon. 

(2) [Any] (A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B) of this 
subdivision, any person who lawfully possesses an assault weapon, as 
defined in any provision of subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of 
subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as amended by [this act] public act 
13-3, as amended by this act, on [the date immediately preceding the 
effective date of this section] April 4, 2013, under the provisions of 
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sections 53-202a to 53-202k, inclusive, in effect on January 1, 2013, or 
any person who regains possession of an assault weapon as defined in 
any provision of said subparagraphs pursuant to subsection (e) of 
section 53-202f, as amended by this act, or any person who lawfully 
purchases a firearm on or after April 4, 2013, but prior to the effective 
date of this section, that meets the criteria set forth in subdivision (3) or 
(4) of subsection (a) of section 53-202a of the general statutes, revision 
of 1958, revised to January 1, 2013, shall apply by January 1, 2014, or, if 
such person is a member of the military or naval forces of this state or 
of the United States and is unable to apply by January 1, 2014, because 
such member is or was on official duty outside of this state, shall apply 
within ninety days of returning to the state to the Department of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection for a certificate of 
possession with respect to such assault weapon. Any person who 
lawfully purchases a semiautomatic pistol that is defined as an assault 
weapon in any provision of subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of 
subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as amended by public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, that the Commissioner of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection designates as being designed expressly for use in 
target shooting events at the Olympic games sponsored by the 
International Olympic Committee pursuant to regulations adopted 
under subdivision (4) of subsection (b) of section 53-202b, as amended 
by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, shall apply within ninety 
days of such purchase to the Department of Emergency Services and 
Public Protection for a certificate of possession with respect to such 
assault weapon.  

(B) No person who lawfully possesses an assault weapon pursuant 
to subdivision (1), (2) or (4) of subsection (b) of section 53-202c, as 
amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, shall be required 
to obtain a certificate of possession pursuant to this subdivision with 
respect to an assault weapon used for official duties, except that any 
person described in subdivision (2) of subsection (b) of section 53-202c, 
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as amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, who purchases 
an assault weapon, as defined in any provision of subparagraphs (B) to 
(F), inclusive, of subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as amended by 
public act 13-3, as amended by this act, for use in the discharge of 
official duties who retires or is otherwise separated from service shall 
apply within ninety days of such retirement or separation from service 
to the Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection for a 
certificate of possession with respect to such assault weapon. 

(3) Any person who obtained a certificate of possession for an 
assault weapon, as defined in subparagraph (A) of subdivision (1) of 
section 53-202a, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended 
by this act, prior to [the effective date of this section] April 5, 2013, that 
is defined as an assault weapon pursuant to any provision of 
subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of subdivision (1) of section 53-
202a, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, 
shall be deemed to have obtained a certificate of possession for such 
assault weapon for the purposes of sections 53-202a to 53-202k, 
inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
act, and shall not be required to obtain a subsequent certificate of 
possession for such assault weapon. 

(4) The certificate of possession shall contain a description of the 
firearm that identifies it uniquely, including all identification marks, 
the full name, address, date of birth and thumbprint of the owner, and 
any other information as the department may deem appropriate. 

(5) The department shall adopt regulations, in accordance with the 
provisions of chapter 54, to establish procedures with respect to the 
application for and issuance of certificates of possession pursuant to 
this section. Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 1-210 and 1-
211, the name and address of a person issued a certificate of possession 
shall be confidential and shall not be disclosed, except such records 
may be disclosed to (A) law enforcement agencies and employees of 
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the United States Probation Office acting in the performance of their 
duties, and (B) the Commissioner of Mental Health and Addiction 
Services to carry out the provisions of subsection (c) of section 17a-500, 
as amended by [this act] public act 13-3. 

(b) (1) No assault weapon, as defined in subparagraph (A) of 
subdivision (1) of section 53-202a, as amended by [this act] public act 
13-3, possessed pursuant to a certificate of possession issued under this 
section may be sold or transferred on or after January 1, 1994, to any 
person within this state other than to a licensed gun dealer, as defined 
in subsection [(d)] (f) of section 53-202f, as amended by [this act] public 
act 13-3, as amended by this act, or as provided in section 53-202e, or 
by bequest or intestate succession, or, upon the death of a testator or 
settlor: (A) To a trust, or (B) from a trust to a beneficiary who is eligible 
to possess the assault weapon. 

(2) No assault weapon, as defined in any provision of 
subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of subdivision (1) of section 53-
202a, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, 
possessed pursuant to a certificate of possession issued under this 
section may be sold or transferred on or after [the effective date of this 
section] April 5, 2013, to any person within this state other than to a 
licensed gun dealer, as defined in subsection [(d)] (f) of section 53-202f, 
as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, or as 
provided in section 53-202e, or by bequest or intestate succession, or, 
upon the death of a testator or settlor: (A) To a trust, or (B) from a trust 
to a beneficiary who is eligible to possess the assault weapon. 

Sec. 8. Subsection (f) of section 53-202d of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 28 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(f) Any person who has been issued a certificate of possession for an 
assault weapon under this section may possess the assault weapon 
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only under the following conditions: 

(1) At that person's residence, place of business or other property 
owned by that person, or on property owned by another person with 
the owner's express permission; 

(2) While on the premises of a target range of a public or private 
club or organization organized for the purpose of practicing shooting 
at targets; 

(3) While on a target range which holds a regulatory or business 
license for the purpose of practicing shooting at that target range; 

(4) While on the premises of a licensed shooting club; 

(5) While attending any exhibition, display or educational project 
which is about firearms and which is sponsored by, conducted under 
the auspices of, or approved by a law enforcement agency or a 
nationally or state recognized entity that fosters proficiency in, or 
promotes education about, firearms; [or] 

(6) While transporting the assault weapon between any of the places 
set forth in this subsection, or to any licensed gun dealer, as defined in 
subsection [(d)] (f) of section 53-202f, as amended by [this act] public 
act 13-3, as amended by this act, for servicing or repair pursuant to 
subsection (c) of section 53-202f, as amended by [this act] public act 13-
3, as amended by this act, provided the assault weapon is transported 
as required by section 53-202f, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, 
as amended by this act; 

(7) With respect to a nonresident of this state, while transporting a 
semiautomatic pistol that is defined as an assault weapon in any 
provision of subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of subdivision (1) of 
section 53-202a, as amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, 
that the Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection 
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designates as being designed expressly for use in target shooting 
events at the Olympic games sponsored by the International Olympic 
Committee pursuant to regulations adopted under subdivision (4) of 
subsection (b) of section 53-202b, as amended by public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, into or through this state in order to attend any 
exhibition, display or educational project described in subdivision (5) 
of this subsection, or to participate in a collegiate, Olympic or target 
pistol shooting competition in this state which is sponsored by, 
conducted under the auspices of, or approved by a law enforcement 
agency or a nationally or state recognized entity that fosters 
proficiency in, or promotes education about, firearms, provided (A) 
such pistol is transported into or through this state not more than 
forty-eight hours prior to or after such exhibition, display, project or 
competition, (B) such pistol is unloaded and carried in a locked 
carrying case and the ammunition for such pistol is carried in a 
separate locked container, (C) such nonresident has not been convicted 
of a felony in this state or of an offense in another state that would 
constitute a felony if committed in this state, and (D) such nonresident 
has in his or her possession a pistol permit or firearms registration card 
if such permit or card is required for possession of such pistol under 
the laws of his or her state of residence. 

Sec. 9. Section 53-202f of the general statutes, as amended by section 
29 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) While transporting an assault weapon between any of the places 
set forth in subdivisions (1) to (6), inclusive, of subsection (f) of section 
53-202d, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
act, no person shall carry a loaded assault weapon concealed from 
public view or knowingly have, in any motor vehicle owned, operated 
or occupied by such person (1) a loaded assault weapon, or (2) an 
unloaded assault weapon unless such weapon is kept in the trunk of 
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such vehicle or in a case or other container which is inaccessible to the 
operator of such vehicle or any passenger in such vehicle. The 
provisions of this subsection shall not apply to a member, inspector, 
officer or constable that possesses an assault weapon pursuant to 
subdivision (2) of subsection (b) of section 53-202c, as amended by 
public act 13-3, as amended by this act. Any person who violates the 
provisions of this subsection shall be fined not more than five hundred 
dollars or imprisoned not more than three years, or both. 

(b) Any licensed gun dealer, as defined in subsection [(d)] (f) of this 
section, who lawfully possesses an assault weapon pursuant to section 
53-202d, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
act, in addition to the uses allowed in section 53-202d, as amended by 
[this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, may transport the 
assault weapon between dealers or out of the state, display the assault 
weapon at any gun show licensed by a state or local governmental 
entity or sell the assault weapon to a resident outside the state. Any 
transporting of the assault weapon allowed by this subsection must be 
done as required by subsection (a) of this section. 

(c) (1) Any licensed gun dealer, as defined in subsection [(d)] (f) of 
this section, or a federally-licensed firearm manufacturer may take 
possession of any assault weapon for the purposes of servicing or 
repair from any person to whom has been issued a certificate of 
possession for such weapon pursuant to sections 53-202a to 53-202k, 
inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
act. 

(2) Any licensed gun dealer may transfer possession of any assault 
weapon received pursuant to subdivision (1) of this subsection to a 
gunsmith for purposes of accomplishing service or repair of the same. 
Such transfers are permissible only to the following persons: 

(A) A gunsmith who is in the licensed gun dealer's employ; or 
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(B) A gunsmith with whom the dealer has contracted for 
gunsmithing services, provided the gunsmith receiving the assault 
weapon holds a dealer's license issued pursuant to Chapter 44, 
commencing with Section 921, of Title 18 of the United States Code and 
the regulations issued pursuant thereto. 

(d) Not later than December 31, 2013, any person who lawfully 
possessed an assault weapon described in any provision of 
subparagraphs (B) to (F), inclusive, of subdivision (1) of section 53-
202a, as amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act, on April 
4, 2013, which was lawful under the provisions of sections 53-202a to 
53-202k, inclusive, in effect on January 1, 2013, may transfer possession 
of the assault weapon to a licensed gun dealer within or outside of this 
state for sale outside of this state, and may transport the assault 
weapon to such dealer for the purpose of making such transfer, 
without obtaining a certificate of possession under section 53-202d, as 
amended by public act 13-3, as amended by this act. 

(e) Not later than October 1, 2013, any licensed gun dealer, 
pawnbroker licensed under section 21-40, or consignment shop 
operator, as defined in section 21-39a, may transfer possession of an 
assault weapon to any person who (1) legally possessed the assault 
weapon prior to or on April 4, 2013, (2) placed the assault weapon in 
the possession of such dealer, pawnbroker or operator prior to or on 
April 4, 2013, pursuant to an agreement between such person and such 
dealer, pawnbroker or operator for the sale of the assault weapon to a 
third person, and (3) is eligible to possess a firearm on the date of such 
transfer. 

[(d)] (f) The term "licensed gun dealer", as used in sections 53-202a 
to 53-202k, inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, means a person who has a federal firearms 
license and a permit to sell firearms pursuant to section 29-28, as 
amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act. 
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Sec. 10. Section 53-202i of the general statutes, as amended by 
section 30 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

Nothing in sections 53-202a to 53-202k, inclusive, as amended by 
[this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, shall be construed to 
prohibit [any person, firm or corporation] a federally-licensed firearm 
manufacturer engaged in the business of manufacturing assault 
weapons in this state from (1) manufacturing or transporting assault 
weapons in this state for sale within this state in accordance with 
subdivision (1) of subsection (b) of section 53-202b, as amended by 
[this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, or for sale outside this 
state, or (2) transporting and temporarily transferring assault weapons 
to and from a third party for the sole purpose of permitting the third 
party to perform a function in the manufacturing production process. 

Sec. 11. Section 53-202m of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

Notwithstanding any provision of the general statutes, sections 53-
202a to 53-202l, inclusive, as amended by this act, shall not be 
construed to limit the transfer or require the registration of an assault 
weapon as defined in subdivision (3) or (4) of subsection (a) of section 
53-202a of the general statutes, revision of 1958, revised to January 1, 
2013, provided such firearm was legally manufactured prior to 
September 13, 1994.  

Sec. 12. Subsections (c) to (h), inclusive, of section 29-37a of the 
general statutes, as amended by section 1 of public act 13-3, are 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(c) On and after April 1, 2014, no person may purchase or receive 
any long gun unless such person holds a valid long gun eligibility 
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certificate issued pursuant to section 2 of [this act] public act 13-3, a 
valid permit to carry a pistol or revolver issued pursuant to subsection 
(b) of section 29-28, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3 and this 
act, a valid permit to sell at retail a pistol or revolver issued pursuant 
to subsection (a) of section 29-28 or a valid eligibility certificate for a 
pistol or revolver issued pursuant to section 29-36f, as amended by 
[this act, or is a federal marshal, parole officer or peace officer] public 
act 13-3. 

(d) No person, firm or corporation may sell, deliver or otherwise 
transfer, at retail, any long gun to any person unless such person 
makes application on a form prescribed and furnished by the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection, which 
shall be [filed and retained by the transferor for at least twenty years 
or, if the transferor is a federally licensed firearm dealer,] attached by 
the transferor to the federal sale or transfer document and filed and 
retained by the transferor for at least twenty years or until such 
transferor goes out of business. Such application shall be available for 
inspection during normal business hours by law enforcement officials. 
No such sale, delivery or other transfer of any long gun shall be made 
until the person, firm or corporation making such sale, delivery or 
transfer has ensured that such application has been completed 
properly and has obtained an authorization number from the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection for such 
sale, delivery or transfer. The Department of Emergency Services and 
Public Protection shall make every effort, including performing the 
national instant criminal background check, to determine if the 
applicant is eligible to receive such long gun. If it is determined that 
the applicant is ineligible to receive such long gun, the Commissioner 
of Emergency Services and Public Protection shall immediately notify 
the person, firm or corporation to whom such application was made 
and no such long gun shall be sold, delivered or otherwise transferred 
to such applicant by such person, firm or corporation. When any long 
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gun is delivered in connection with any sale or purchase, such long 
gun shall be enclosed in a package, the paper or wrapping of which 
shall be securely fastened, and no such long gun when delivered on 
any sale or purchase shall be loaded or contain any gunpowder or 
other explosive or any bullet, ball or shell. Upon the sale, delivery or 
other transfer of the long gun, the transferee shall sign in triplicate a 
receipt for such long gun, which shall contain the name, address and 
date and place of birth of such transferee, the date of such sale, 
delivery or transfer and the caliber, make, model and manufacturer's 
number and a general description thereof. Not later than twenty-four 
hours after such sale, delivery or transfer, the transferor shall send by 
first class mail or electronically transfer one receipt to the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection and one 
receipt to the chief of police or, where there is no chief of police, the 
warden of the borough or the first selectman, of the town in which the 
transferee resides, and shall retain one receipt, together with the 
original application, for at least five years. 

(e) No sale, delivery or other transfer of any long gun shall be made 
by a person who is not a federally-licensed firearm manufacturer, 
importer or dealer to a person who is not a federally-licensed firearm 
manufacturer, importer or dealer unless: 

(1) The prospective transferor and prospective transferee comply 
with the provisions of subsection (d) of this section and the prospective 
transferor has obtained an authorization number from the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection for such 
sale, delivery or transfer; or 

[(2) A national instant criminal background check has been initiated 
by a federally-licensed firearm dealer who has consented to initiate 
such check at the request of the prospective transferor or prospective 
transferee in accordance with subsection (f) of this section and the 
response received by the federally-licensed firearm dealer indicates the 
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prospective transferee is eligible to receive such long gun.] 

(2) The prospective transferor or prospective transferee requests a 
federally-licensed firearm dealer to contact the Department of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection on behalf of such 
prospective transferor or prospective transferee and the federally-
licensed firearm dealer has obtained an authorization number from the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection for such 
sale, delivery or transfer. 

(f) (1) On and after January 1, 2014, for purposes of a transfer 
pursuant to subdivision (2) of subsection (e) of this section, a 
prospective transferor or prospective transferee may request a 
federally-licensed firearm dealer to [initiate a national instant criminal 
background check of the prospective transferee. If a federally-licensed 
firearm dealer consents to initiate a national instant criminal 
background check] contact the Department of Emergency Services and 
Public Protection to obtain an authorization number for such sale, 
delivery or transfer. If a federally-licensed firearm dealer consents to 
contact the department on behalf of the prospective transferor or 
prospective transferee, the prospective transferor or prospective 
transferee shall provide to such dealer the name, sex, race, date of birth 
and state of residence of the prospective transferee and, if necessary to 
verify the identity of the prospective transferee, may provide a unique 
numeric identifier including, but not limited to, a Social Security 
number, and additional identifiers including, but not limited to, 
height, weight, eye and hair color, and place of birth. The prospective 
transferee shall present to the dealer such prospective transferee's 
valid long gun eligibility certificate issued pursuant to section 2 of [this 
act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, valid permit to carry a 
pistol or revolver issued pursuant to subsection (b) of section 29-28, as 
amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, valid 
permit to sell at retail a pistol or revolver issued pursuant to subsection 
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(a) of section 29-28 or valid eligibility certificate for a pistol or revolver 
issued pursuant to section 29-36f, as amended by [this act] public act 
13-3. The dealer may charge a fee [not to exceed twenty dollars for 
initiating such background check] for contacting the department on 
behalf of the prospective transferor or prospective transferee. 

(2) [Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (d) and (f) of 
section 29-36l, the dealer shall initiate a background check of such 
prospective transferee by contacting the national instant criminal 
background check system operations center for purposes of 
conducting such background check. Upon receiving a response from 
the operations center of the results of such check,] The Department of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection shall make every effort, 
including performing the national instant criminal background check, 
to determine if the prospective transferee is eligible to receive such 
long gun. The Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection shall immediately notify the dealer of the department's 
determination and the dealer shall immediately notify the prospective 
transferor or prospective transferee of such [response. If the response 
indicates] determination. If the department determines the prospective 
transferee is ineligible to receive such long gun, no long gun shall be 
sold, delivered or otherwise transferred by the prospective transferor 
to the prospective transferee. If the [response indicates] department 
determines the prospective transferee is eligible to receive such long 
gun and provides an authorization number for such sale, delivery or 
transfer, the prospective transferor may proceed to sell, deliver or 
otherwise transfer the long gun to the prospective transferee. 

(3) Upon the sale, delivery or other transfer of the long gun, the 
transferor or transferee shall complete a form, prescribed by the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection, that 
contains the name and address of the transferor, the name and address 
of the transferee, the date and place of birth of such transferee, the 
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firearm permit or certificate number of the transferee, the firearm 
permit or certificate number of the transferor, if any, the date of such 
sale, delivery or transfer, the caliber, make, model and manufacturer's 
number and a general description of such long gun and the 
[transaction number assigned by the national instant criminal 
background check system to the background check request] 
authorization number provided by the department. Not later than 
twenty-four hours after such sale, delivery or transfer, the transferor 
shall send by first class mail or electronically transfer one copy of such 
form to the Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection and one copy to the chief of police or, where there is no 
chief of police, the warden of the borough or the first selectman, of the 
town in which the transferee resides, and shall retain one copy, for at 
least five years. 

(g) Prior to April 1, 2014, no sale, delivery or other transfer of any 
long gun shall be made until the expiration of two weeks from the date 
of the application, except that such waiting period shall not apply to 
any federal marshal, parole officer or peace officer, or to the sale, 
delivery or other transfer of (1) any long gun to a holder of a valid state 
permit to carry a pistol or revolver issued under the provisions of 
section 29-28, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by 
this act, a valid eligibility certificate issued under the provisions of 
section 29-36f, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by 
this act, or a valid long gun eligibility certificate issued under the 
provisions of section 2 of [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
act, (2) any long gun to an active member of the armed forces of the 
United States or of any reserve component thereof, (3) any long gun to 
a holder of a valid hunting license issued pursuant to chapter 490, or 
(4) antique firearms. For the purposes of this subsection, "antique 
firearm" means any firearm which was manufactured in or before 1898 
and any replica of such firearm, provided such replica is not designed 
or redesigned for using rimfire or conventional centerfire fixed 
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ammunition except rimfire or conventional centerfire fixed 
ammunition which is no longer manufactured in the United States and 
not readily available in the ordinary channel of commercial trade. 

(h) The provisions of subsections (c) to (g), inclusive of this section 
shall not apply to the sale, delivery or transfer of (1) long guns to (A) 
the Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection, police 
departments, the Department of Correction, the Division of Criminal 
Justice, the Department of Motor Vehicles, the Department of Energy 
and Environmental Protection or the military or naval forces of this 
state or of the United States, (B) a sworn and duly certified member of 
an organized police department, the Division of State Police within the 
Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection or the 
Department of Correction, a chief inspector or inspector in the Division 
of Criminal Justice, a salaried inspector of motor vehicles designated 
by the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, a conservation officer or 
special conservation officer appointed by the Commissioner of Energy 
and Environmental Protection pursuant to section 26-5, or a constable 
who is certified by the Police Officer Standards and Training Council 
and appointed by the chief executive authority of a town, city or 
borough to perform criminal law enforcement duties, pursuant to a 
letter on the letterhead of such department, division, commissioner or 
authority authorizing the purchase and stating that the sworn member, 
inspector, officer or constable will use the long gun in the discharge of 
official duties, and that a records check indicates that the sworn 
member, inspector, officer or constable has not been convicted of a 
crime of family violence, for use by such sworn member, inspector, 
officer or constable in the discharge of such sworn member's, 
inspector's, officer's or constable's official duties or when off duty, (C) 
a member of the military or naval forces of this state or of the United 
States, or (D) a nuclear facility licensed by the United States Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission for the purpose of providing security services 
at such facility, or any contractor or subcontractor of such facility for 
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the purpose of providing security services at such facility; (2) long 
guns to or between [(1) a federally-licensed firearm manufacturer and 
a federally-licensed firearm dealer, (2) a federally-licensed firearm 
importer and a federally-licensed firearm dealer, or (3) federally-
licensed firearm dealers] federally-licensed firearm manufacturers, 
importers or dealers; (3) curios or relics, as defined in 27 CFR 478.11, to 
or between federally-licensed firearm collectors; or (4) antique 
firearms, as defined in subsection (g) of this section. 

Sec. 13. Subsections (a) and (b) of section 15 of public act 13-3 of the 
general statutes are repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective July 1, 2013): 

(a) Any person who is eighteen years of age or older may request 
the Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection to (1) 
conduct a [national] state criminal history records check of such 
person, in accordance with the provisions of section 29-17a of the 
general statutes, using such person's name and date of birth only, and 
(2) issue an ammunition certificate to such person in accordance with 
the provisions of this section. 

(b) After conducting the [national] state criminal history records 
check of such person, the commissioner shall issue an ammunition 
certificate to such person unless the commissioner determines, based 
on a review of the results of such criminal history records check, that 
such person would be ineligible to be issued a long gun eligibility 
certificate under section 2 of [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by 
this act, except that a conviction of a violation specified in 
subparagraph (B) of subdivision (2) of subsection (b) of section 2 of 
[this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, shall cause such 
person to be ineligible for an ammunition certificate only if such 
conviction was for a violation committed on or after [the effective date 
of this section] July 1, 2013. 
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Sec. 14. Subsection (b) of section 29-28 of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 57 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2013): 

(b) Upon the application of any person having a bona fide 
permanent residence within the jurisdiction of any such authority, 
such chief of police, warden or selectman may issue a temporary state 
permit to such person to carry a pistol or revolver within the state, 
provided such authority shall find that such applicant intends to make 
no use of any pistol or revolver which such applicant may be 
permitted to carry under such permit other than a lawful use and that 
such person is a suitable person to receive such permit. No state or 
temporary state permit to carry a pistol or revolver shall be issued 
under this subsection if the applicant (1) has failed to successfully 
complete a course approved by the Commissioner of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection in the safety and use of pistols and 
revolvers including, but not limited to, a safety or training course in 
the use of pistols and revolvers available to the public offered by a law 
enforcement agency, a private or public educational institution or a 
firearms training school, utilizing instructors certified by the National 
Rifle Association or the Department of Energy and Environmental 
Protection and a safety or training course in the use of pistols or 
revolvers conducted by an instructor certified by the state or the 
National Rifle Association, (2) has been convicted of (A) a felony, or 
[of] (B) on or after October 1, 1994, a violation of subsection (c) of 
section 21a-279 or section 53a-58, 53a-61, 53a-61a, 53a-62, 53a-63, 53a-
96, 53a-175, 53a-176, 53a-178 or 53a-181d, (3) has been convicted as 
delinquent for the commission of a serious juvenile offense, as defined 
in section 46b-120, (4) has been discharged from custody within the 
preceding twenty years after having been found not guilty of a crime 
by reason of mental disease or defect pursuant to section 53a-13, (5) (A) 
has been confined in a hospital for persons with psychiatric 
disabilities, as defined in section 17a-495, within the preceding sixty 
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months by order of a probate court, or (B) has been voluntarily 
admitted on or after October 1, 2013, to a hospital for persons with 
psychiatric disabilities, as defined in section 17a-495, within the 
preceding six months for care and treatment of a psychiatric disability 
and not solely for being an alcohol-dependent person or a drug-
dependent person as those terms are defined in section 17a-680, (6) is 
subject to a restraining or protective order issued by a court in a case 
involving the use, attempted use or threatened use of physical force 
against another person, (7) is subject to a firearms seizure order issued 
pursuant to subsection (d) of section 29-38c after notice and hearing, 
(8) is prohibited from shipping, transporting, possessing or receiving a 
firearm pursuant to 18 USC 922(g)(4), (9) is an alien illegally or 
unlawfully in the United States, or (10) is less than twenty-one years of 
age. Nothing in this section shall require any person who holds a valid 
permit to carry a pistol or revolver on October 1, 1994, to participate in 
any additional training in the safety and use of pistols and revolvers. 
No person may apply for a temporary state permit to carry a pistol or 
revolver more than once within any twelve-month period, and no 
temporary state permit to carry a pistol or revolver shall be issued to 
any person who has applied for such permit more than once within the 
preceding twelve months. Any person who applies for a temporary 
state permit to carry a pistol or revolver shall indicate in writing on the 
application, under penalty of false statement in such manner as the 
issuing authority prescribes, that such person has not applied for a 
temporary state permit to carry a pistol or revolver within the past 
twelve months. Upon issuance of a temporary state permit to carry a 
pistol or revolver to the applicant, the local authority shall forward the 
original application to the commissioner. Not later than sixty days 
after receiving a temporary state permit, an applicant shall appear at a 
location designated by the commissioner to receive the state permit. 
The commissioner may then issue, to any holder of any temporary 
state permit, a state permit to carry a pistol or revolver within the state. 
Upon issuance of the state permit, the commissioner shall make 
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available to the permit holder a copy of the law regarding the permit 
holder's responsibility to report the loss or theft of a firearm and the 
penalties associated with the failure to comply with such law. Upon 
issuance of the state permit, the commissioner shall forward a record 
of such permit to the local authority issuing the temporary state 
permit. The commissioner shall retain records of all applications, 
whether approved or denied. The copy of the state permit delivered to 
the permittee shall be laminated and shall contain a full-face 
photograph of such permittee. A person holding a state permit issued 
pursuant to this subsection shall notify the issuing authority within 
two business days of any change of such person's address. The 
notification shall include the old address and the new address of such 
person. 

Sec. 15. Subsection (b) of section 2 of public act 13-3 is repealed and 
the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2013): 

(b) The Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection 
shall issue a long gun eligibility certificate unless said commissioner 
finds that the applicant: (1) Has failed to successfully complete a 
course approved by the Commissioner of Emergency Services and 
Public Protection in the safety and use of firearms including, but not 
limited to, a safety or training course in the use of firearms available to 
the public offered by a law enforcement agency, a private or public 
educational institution or a firearms training school, utilizing 
instructors certified by the National Rifle Association or the 
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection and a safety or 
training course in the use of firearms conducted by an instructor 
certified by the state or the National Rifle Association; (2) has been 
convicted of (A) a felony, or (B) on or after October 1, 1994, a violation 
of subsection (c) of section 21a-279 of the general statutes or section 
53a-58, 53a-61, 53a-61a, 53a-62, 53a-63, 53a-96, 53a-175, 53a-176, 53a-178 
or 53a-181d of the general statutes; (3) has been convicted as 



Senate Bill No. 1094 

 

Public Act No. 13-220 38 of 49 
 

delinquent for the commission of a serious juvenile offense, as defined 
in section 46b-120 of the general statutes; (4) has been discharged from 
custody within the preceding twenty years after having been found 
not guilty of a crime by reason of mental disease or defect pursuant to 
section 53a-13 of the general statutes; (5) has been confined in a 
hospital for persons with psychiatric disabilities, as defined in section 
17a-495 of the general statutes, within the preceding sixty months by 
order of a probate court; (6) has been voluntarily admitted to a hospital 
for persons with psychiatric disabilities, as defined in section 17a-495 
of the general statutes, within the preceding six months for care and 
treatment of a psychiatric disability and not solely for being an alcohol-
dependent person or a drug-dependent person as those terms are 
defined in section 17a-680 of the general statutes; (7) is subject to a 
restraining or protective order issued by a court in a case involving the 
use, attempted use or threatened use of physical force against another 
person; (8) is subject to a firearms seizure order issued pursuant to 
subsection (d) of section 29-38c of the general statutes, as amended by 
[this act] public act 13-3, after notice and hearing; (9) is prohibited from 
shipping, transporting, possessing or receiving a firearm pursuant to 
18 USC 922(g)(4); or (10) is an alien illegally or unlawfully in the 
United States. 

Sec. 16. Subsection (a) of section 53a-217c of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 45 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2013): 

(a) A person is guilty of criminal possession of a pistol or revolver 
when such person possesses a pistol or revolver, as defined in section 
29-27, and (1) has been convicted of a felony committed prior to, on or 
after October 1, 2013, or of a violation of subsection (c) of section 21a-
279 or section 53a-58, 53a-61, 53a-61a, 53a-62, 53a-63, 53a-96, 53a-175, 
53a-176, 53a-178 or 53a-181d committed on or after October 1, 1994, (2) 
has been convicted as delinquent for the commission of a serious 
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juvenile offense, as defined in section 46b-120, (3) has been discharged 
from custody within the preceding twenty years after having been 
found not guilty of a crime by reason of mental disease or defect 
pursuant to section 53a-13, (4) (A) has been confined prior to October 
1, 2013, in a hospital for persons with psychiatric disabilities, as 
defined in section 17a-495, within the preceding twelve months by 
order of a probate court, or has been confined on or after October 1, 
2013, in a hospital for persons with psychiatric disabilities, as defined 
in section 17a-495, within the preceding sixty months by order of a 
probate court, or, with respect to any person who holds a valid permit 
or certificate that was issued or renewed under the provisions of 
section 29-28, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by 
this act, or 29-36f, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, in effect 
prior to October 1, 2013, such person has been confined in such 
hospital within the preceding twelve months, or (B) has been 
voluntarily admitted on or after October 1, 2013, to a hospital for 
persons with psychiatric disabilities, as defined in section 17a-495, 
within the preceding six months for care and treatment of a psychiatric 
disability and not solely for being an alcohol-dependent person or a 
drug-dependent person as those terms are defined in section 17a-680, 
(5) knows that such person is subject to (A) a restraining or protective 
order of a court of this state that has been issued against such person, 
after notice and an opportunity to be heard has been provided to such 
person, in a case involving the use, attempted use or threatened use of 
physical force against another person, or (B) a foreign order of 
protection, as defined in section 46b-15a, that has been issued against 
such person in a case involving the use, attempted use or threatened 
use of physical force against another person, (6) knows that such 
person is subject to a firearms seizure order issued pursuant to 
subsection (d) of section 29-38c after notice and an opportunity to be 
heard has been provided to such person, (7) is prohibited from 
shipping, transporting, possessing or receiving a firearm pursuant to 
18 USC 922(g)(4), or (8) is an alien illegally or unlawfully in the United 
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States. For the purposes of this section, "convicted" means having a 
judgment of conviction entered by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

Sec. 17. Subsections (c) and (d) of section 53-202l of the general 
statutes, as amended by section 32 of public act 13-3, are repealed and 
the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2013): 

(c) Any person who knowingly transports or carries a firearm with 
an armor piercing bullet or incendiary .50 caliber bullet loaded shall be 
guilty of a class D felony. 

(d) The provisions of subsections (b) and (c) of this section shall not 
apply to the following: 

(1) The sale of such ammunition to the Department of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection, police departments, the Department of 
Correction or the military or naval forces of this state or of the United 
States for use in the discharge of their official duties; 

(2) A sworn and duly certified member of the Department of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection or a police department 
when transporting or carrying a firearm with an armor piercing bullet 
or incendiary .50 caliber bullet loaded; 

[(2)] (3) A person who is the executor or administrator of an estate 
that includes such ammunition that is disposed of as authorized by the 
Probate Court; or 

[(3)] (4) The transfer of such ammunition by bequest or intestate 
succession, [of such ammunition] or, upon the death of a testator or 
settlor: (A) To a trust, or (B) from a trust to a beneficiary who is eligible 
to possess such ammunition. 

Sec. 18. Subsection (b) of section 29-32b of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 6 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following 
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is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2013): 

(b) Any person aggrieved by any refusal to issue or renew a permit 
or certificate under the provisions of section 29-28, as amended by [this 
act] public act 13-3, as amended by this act, or 29-36f, as amended by 
[this act] public act 13-3, or section 2 of [this act] public act 13-3, as 
amended by this act, or section 15 of public act 13-3, as amended by 
this act, or by any limitation or revocation of a permit or certificate 
issued under any of said sections, or by a refusal or failure of any 
issuing authority to furnish an application as provided in section 
29-28a, may, within ninety days after receipt of notice of such refusal, 
limitation or revocation, or refusal or failure to supply an application 
as provided in section 29-28a, and without prejudice to any other 
course of action open to such person in law or in equity, appeal to the 
board. On such appeal the board shall inquire into and determine the 
facts, de novo, and unless it finds that such a refusal, limitation or 
revocation, or such refusal or failure to supply an application, as the 
case may be, would be for just and proper cause, it shall order such 
permit or certificate to be issued, renewed or restored, or the limitation 
removed or modified, as the case may be. If the refusal was for failure 
to document compliance with local zoning requirements, under 
subsection (a) of section 29-28, the board shall not issue a permit. 

Sec. 19. Subsection (d) of section 14 of public act 13-3 is repealed and 
the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(d) The provisions of subsection (c) of this section shall not apply to 
[the sale, delivery or transfer of ammunition between (1) a federally-
licensed firearm manufacturer and a federally-licensed firearm dealer, 
(2) a federally-licensed firearm importer and a federally-licensed 
firearm dealer, or (3) federally-licensed firearm dealers] the sale of 
ammunition to (1) the Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection, police departments, the Department of Correction, the 
Division of Criminal Justice, the Department of Motor Vehicles, the 
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Department of Energy and Environmental Protection or the military or 
naval forces of this state or of the United States; (2) a sworn and duly 
certified member of an organized police department, the Division of 
State Police within the Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection or the Department of Correction, a chief inspector or 
inspector in the Division of Criminal Justice, a salaried inspector of 
motor vehicles designated by the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, a 
conservation officer or special conservation officer appointed by the 
Commissioner of Energy and Environmental Protection pursuant to 
section 26-5 of the general statutes, or a constable who is certified by 
the Police Officer Standards and Training Council and appointed by 
the chief executive authority of a town, city or borough to perform 
criminal law enforcement duties, for use by such sworn member, 
inspector, officer or constable in the discharge of such sworn 
member's, inspector's, officer's or constable's official duties or when off 
duty; (3) a member of the military or naval forces of this state or of the 
United States; (4) a nuclear facility licensed by the United States 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission for the purpose of providing security 
services at such facility, or any contractor or subcontractor of such 
facility for the purpose of providing security services at such facility; 
or (5) a federally-licensed firearm manufacturer, importer, dealer or 
collector. 

Sec. 20. Section 45a-100 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2013): 

(a) Any person having a federal firearms disability under 18 USC 
922(d)(4) and 18 USC 922(g)(4), as a result of an adjudication or 
commitment rendered in this state, may petition the probate court for 
the district in which such person resides for relief from the federal 
firearms disability that resulted from such adjudication or 
commitment. 

(b) The petitioner shall submit to the Probate Court, together with 
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the petition and the releases required by subsection (d) of this section, 
information in support of the petition, including, but not limited to: 

(1) Certified copies of medical records detailing the petitioner's 
psychiatric history where applicable, including records pertaining to 
the specific adjudication or commitment that is the subject of the 
petition; 

(2) Certified copies of medical records from all of the petitioner's 
current treatment providers, if the petitioner is receiving treatment; 

(3) A certified copy of all criminal history information maintained 
on file by the State Police Bureau of Identification and the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation pertaining to the petitioner or a copy of the 
response from said bureaus indicating that there is no criminal history 
information on file; 

(4) Evidence of the petitioner's reputation, which may include 
notarized letters of reference from current and past employers, family 
members or personal friends, affidavits from the petitioner or other 
character evidence; and 

(5) Any further information or documents specifically requested by 
the court, which documents shall be certified copies of original 
documents. 

(c) The petitioner shall cause a copy of the petition and all 
supporting documents submitted to the Probate Court pursuant to 
subsection (b) of this section to be delivered to the Commissioner of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection and shall certify to the 
Probate Court that such delivery has been made. 

(d) The petitioner shall provide for the release of all of the 
petitioner's records that may relate to the petition, including, but not 
limited to, health, mental health, military, immigration, juvenile court, 
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civil court and criminal records, on forms prescribed by the Probate 
Court Administrator. The releases shall authorize the Commissioner of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection to obtain any of such 
records for use at the Probate Court hearing or in any appeal from the 
decision of the Probate Court. 

(e) The petitioner shall ensure that all required information 
accompanies the petition at the time it is submitted to the court. Unless 
specifically requested by the court, information provided after receipt 
of the petition by the court shall not be considered. Information 
specifically requested by the court must be received by the court no 
later than fifteen days after the date of the request in order for the 
information to be considered. The court may extend such time period 
for good cause shown. Failure to provide the requested information 
within such time period may result in a denial of the petition. 

(f) Upon the filing of the petition, the Probate Court shall set a date, 
time and place for a hearing and shall give notice of such hearing to (1) 
the petitioner, (2) the Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection, (3) the court that rendered the adjudication or commitment, 
(4) the conservator appointed for the petitioner, if any, and (5) any 
other person determined by the court to have an interest in the matter. 

(g) The court shall cause a recording of the testimony given at such 
hearing to be made. Such recording shall be transcribed only in the 
event of an appeal from the decision rendered by the Probate Court 
under this section. A copy of such transcript shall be furnished without 
charge to any appellant whom the Probate Court finds is unable to pay 
for such copy. The cost of such transcript shall be paid from funds 
appropriated to the Judicial Department. 

(h) The petitioner shall have the burden of establishing by clear and 
convincing evidence that (1) the petitioner is not likely to act in a 
manner that is dangerous to public safety, and (2) granting relief from 
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the federal firearms disability is not contrary to the public interest. The 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection and any 
other person determined by the court to have an interest in the matter 
may present any and all relevant information at the Probate Court 
hearing and in any appeal to the Superior Court. 

(i) In determining whether to grant relief under this section, the 
court shall consider the following: 

(1) The circumstances regarding the firearms disability imposed by 
18 USC 922(d)(4) and 18 USC 922(g)(4); 

(2) The petitioner's record, which shall include, at a minimum, the 
petitioner's mental health records and criminal history records, if any; 

(3) The petitioner's reputation, which the petitioner must 
demonstrate through character witness statements, testimony or other 
character evidence; and 

(4) Any other relevant information provided by the petitioner, the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection or any 
other person determined by the court to have an interest in the matter. 

(j) The court shall grant relief under this section if it finds by clear 
and convincing evidence that: (1) The petitioner will not be likely to act 
in a manner dangerous to public safety, and (2) granting the relief will 
not be contrary to the public interest. The court shall include in its 
decision the specific findings of fact on which it bases its decision. 

(k) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (j) of this section, 
the court shall not grant relief under this section if it finds that the 
petitioner is otherwise prohibited from possessing a firearm pursuant 
to section 53a-217, as amended by public act 13-3. 

[(k)] (l) The petitioner or the Commissioner of Emergency Services 
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and Public Protection may appeal the final decision of the Probate 
Court to the Superior Court in accordance with the provisions of 
section 45a-186. Notwithstanding any other provision of the general 
statutes, any review of the decision of the Probate Court by the 
Superior Court shall be de novo. 

[(l)] (m) Enforcement of any decision of the Probate Court granting 
relief pursuant to the petition shall be stayed until the period in which 
to take an appeal under section 45a-186 has expired or, if an appeal is 
taken, until the final decision of the court. If the court grants the relief 
and no appeal is taken or an appeal is taken and the decision is upheld, 
the court granting relief shall notify the Commissioner of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection of that decision. 

[(m)] (n) As soon as practicable after receiving notice of the decision 
of the court granting relief, the Commissioner of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection shall (1) coordinate the removal or cancellation 
of the record in the National Instant Criminal Background Check 
System (NICS), and (2) notify the Attorney General of the United 
States that the basis of the record no longer applies. 

[(n)] (o) All proceedings in the Probate Court under the provisions 
of this section shall be closed to the public and all records of the 
proceedings shall be confidential and not subject to disclosure except 
to the petitioner or his or her counsel and the Commissioner of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection, unless the Probate Court, 
after notice to the parties and a hearing, determines that such records 
should be disclosed for good cause shown. 

Sec. 21. Subdivision (2) of section 53-202a of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 25 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(2) "Assault weapon" does not include (A) any firearm modified to 
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render it permanently inoperable, or (B) a part or any combination of 
parts of an assault weapon, that are not assembled as an assault 
weapon, when in the possession of a licensed gun dealer, as defined in 
subsection [(d)] (f) of section 53-202f, as amended by [this act] public 
act 13-3, as amended by this act, or a gunsmith who is in the licensed 
gun dealer's employ, for the purposes of servicing or repairing 
lawfully possessed assault weapons under sections 53-202a to 53-202k, 
inclusive, as amended by [this act] public act 13-3, as amended by this 
act; 

Sec. 22. Subsection (b) of section 10a-156a of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 92 of public act 13-3, is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(b) Not later than January 1, 2014, each constituent unit and 
independent institution of higher education shall establish a trained 
threat assessment team for each of its campuses. The threat assessment 
team shall consist of individuals selected by the president of each state 
college, regional community-technical college or independent 
institution of higher education in consultation with its chief of police or 
head of campus security and may include not less than one member of 
its special police force or campus security personnel, administration, 
faculty and senior and mid-level staff. The chief of police or head of 
campus security at each state college, regional community-technical 
college and independent institution of higher education shall be 
responsible for ensuring that every member of the [treat] threat 
assessment team (1) is capable of executing the security protocol plan 
developed in accordance with subsection (a) of this section, and (2) 
receives comprehensive training in identifying potentially at-risk 
students, other potentially at-risk individuals on campus and any 
other potential threats to campus safety. 

Sec. 23. Subsection (b) of section 19a-491c of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
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passage): 

(b) (1) On or before July 1, 2012, the Department of Public Health 
shall create and implement a criminal history and patient abuse 
background search program, within available appropriations, in order 
to facilitate the performance, processing and analysis of the criminal 
history and patient abuse background search of individuals who have 
direct access. 

(2) The Department of Public Health shall develop a plan to 
implement the criminal history and patient abuse background search 
program, in accordance with this section. In developing such plan, the 
department shall (A) consult with the Commissioners of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection, Developmental Services, Mental Health 
and Addiction Services, Social Services and Consumer Protection, or 
their designees, the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman, or a designee, 
the chairperson for the Board of Pardons and Paroles, or a designee, a 
representative of each category of long-term care facility and 
representatives from any other agency or organization the 
Commissioner of Public Health deems appropriate, (B) evaluate factors 
including, but not limited to, the administrative and fiscal impact of 
components of the program on state agencies and long-term care 
facilities, background check procedures currently used by long-term 
care facilities, federal requirements pursuant to Section 6201 of the 
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, P.L. 111-148, as amended 
from time to time, and the effect of full and provisional pardons on 
employment, and (C) outline (i) an integrated process with the 
Department of [Public Safety] Emergency Services and Public 
Protection to cross-check and periodically update criminal information 
collected in criminal databases, (ii) a process by which individuals 
with disqualifying offenses can apply for a waiver, and (iii) the 
structure of an Internet-based portal to streamline the criminal history 
and patient abuse background search program. The Department of 
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Public Health shall submit such plan, including a recommendation as 
to whether homemaker-companion agencies should be included in the 
scope of the background search program, to the joint standing 
committees of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters 
relating to aging, appropriations and the budgets of state agencies, and 
public health, in accordance with the provisions of section 11-4a, not 
later than February 1, 2012. 

Approved June 18, 2013 


